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Public Resources Code Section 44004(a) prohibits the operator of a solid waste facility from making a significant change in the design or operation of the solid waste facility that is not authorized by the existing permit, unless the change is approved by the enforcement agency (EA), the change conforms with the Integrated Waste Management Act and all regulations adopted pursuant to the Act, and the terms and conditions of the solid waste facilities permit (SWFP) are revised to reflect the change.
In making its determination on what action should be taken with regard to an operator’s proposed change to a solid waste facility, the EA should use the following flow chart, which guides the EA via “yes” or “no” questions in making a determination: 
Note:  To help further explain the flow chart, examples are provided on the next page that show the results of test runs made by staff for several proposed changes to a solid waste facility. 
(1) Is the proposed change consistent with all applicable certified and/or adopted California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) documents, or has been determined by the EA that the change would not create any adverse environmental impacts and is exempt from the requirements of CEQA? (Taken from Title 27 section 21665(c)(1))
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(3) Is the proposed change consistent with the terms and conditions in the current SWFP? (Taken from Title 27 section 21665(c)(3))
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(5) Is the change purely administrative such that it will               If “Yes,” then qualifies as Modified Permit*
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*Some examples of proposed changes that would qualify as permit modifications include, but are not limited to:  
· Identification of other activities at the site that are not regulated under the permit i.e. household hazardous waste collection sites 

 Clarification of limits or conditions that don’t result in a physical change 

 Incorporation of a new, revised RFI 

 Refinement of existing prohibitions 

 True corrections in height, acreage, depth etc

TEST RUN USING FLOW CHART:

· Increased tonnage - An operator is proposing to double the daily tonnage received at a large volume transfer station.  

Answers to Flow Chart Questions: 

1. Yes; the proposed change is consistent with CEQA.

2. Yes; the proposed change is consistent with State minimum standards.
3. No; the change is not consistent with the terms and conditions in the current SWFP since the amount of daily tonnage would be double to what is provided in the current SWFP. Go to question (4).
4. Yes; by doubling the daily tonnage there would be a change to the design and operation of the SWF. Go to question (5).
5. Yes; doubling the daily tonnage would result in a physical change at the SWF.  Go to question (6).

6. Yes; doubling the daily tonnage could require that the EA to change the tonnage limits in the permit and add conditions, prohibitions, self-monitoring requirements to the permit.  A Revised Permit is required.
· Changing Facility Acreage – An operator completed an official survey and is proposing to correct an error that resulted in the actual acreage for the site being 3 acres more than what is currently provided in the SWFP.

Answers to Flow Chart Questions:

1. Yes; the proposed change is consistent with CEQA.

2. Yes; the proposed change is consistent with state minimum standards.

3. No; the change is not consistent with the terms and conditions in the current SWFP since the acreage would be increased by 3 acres to what is provided in the current SWFP.  Go to question (4).

4. No; the increase in acreage is a correction to what is provided in the SWFP and there would be no change to the design and operation of the SWF.  Qualifies as a Modified Permit. 

